HOLLYM PARISH COUNCIL

MINUTES TO MONTHLY MEETING HELD ON THE 12 MAY 2022 AT HOLLYM VILLAGE HALL

Present:

Clerk:

NORTH LEYS ROAD HOLLYM HU19 25B

ClIr. Adrian Boasman AB
ClIr. Frederick Dearing — Vice Chair FD
CllIr. Annie Ives Al

CllIr. Bernard Jull BJ
ClIr. Rebecca Lindgren RL
CllIr. Jonnie Purse JP
ClIr. Richard Oliver RO
Kim Dalton KD

Ward Councillor(s): 0
Members of Public: 2

Minute

22/05/062

22/05/063

22/05/064

22/05/065

22/05/066

22/05/067

Discussion and Agreement

To note apologies for absence and absentees

None

Councillors’ disclosure of interests in matters on the Meeting Agenda

None to disclose

To confirm the minutes of the meeting

Ordinary Meeting held on 14/04/2022 ‘Agreed’ by all and duly signed by Chair — AB

Clerk(s) Report

The clerk reported on the following Action Points and Ongoing items:
Pinfold (21/05/54) — Pinfold registration is still ongoing, will take up to 1 year.

Drainage Issue (21/03/32)— North Leys Road, Hollym — Needs checking to see if the issue is
now resolved?

ERYC — work in the Village (22/02/025) — Clerk not heard from ERYC and will chase to see
what the position is regarding the various issues raised.

Public Forum

MOP 1 — Raised concerns re Footpath (uneven surface) Northside Road, provided photographs
and reference number as they had reported the issue to ERYC.

MOP 2 — Wanted to know if the ERYC were providing a programme of works to be done and
going to mark out areas. Also concerned re gulley’s covered with mud on Northside Road/Main
Road. Photographs provided.

Also, concerned re exit Northside Road/A1033, exit obscured by large hedge and feels a mirror

would assist in exiting this area. Is this something which can be installed?

Ward Councillor Update
No Report

Action

Clerk

Clerk

Clerk



22/05/068

22/05/069

22/05/070

22/05/071

22/05/072

22/05/073

22/05/074

22/05/075

Finance

Income
The following income was ‘Noted’
VAT Refund £490.28 and Bank Interest 0.17p

Payments
The following payments were ‘Agreed’:

£
Clerk Salary — April 2022 (Includes Back Pay for 2021) 223.73
Total May Monthly Payments 223.73

Planning

No Planning Applications or decision have been received for this month.

Community Issues

Walkabout — 2022
It was ‘Agreed’ that Clirs. JP/Ai/BJ and FD take part in the Walkabout around the Parish for the
year 2022.

Platinum Jubilee Event Planning

The Chair read out the report from the Jubilee Committee, including the financial position. The
committee expect to stay within the budget set of £1300.

A query was raised regarding Insurance for the parade through the village — Clerk is to check
with insurers and advise the Committee.

Reports received from Committees and/or Councillors on External Bodies

Councillor Bernard Jull as representative for the PC reported as follows:

a) Health — No meeting
b) Shape — No meeting

c) Village Hall Committee — BJ reported that the Kitchen floor has been fitted and that a further
grant has been received.
Emergency Plan

No Report

To note correspondence received

Correspondence for information/newsletters/posters are not listed as they do not require a
decision-making process.

Other Correspondence - None

Items raised for the next agenda

Pinfold — removal of vy / Footpaths (Community Payback)/Visibility when exiting Crossroads
and measures to improve (MOP).

Clerk



22/05/076  Date and Time of next meeting:
09/06/2022
19:30 — Ordinary Meeting

Meeting Closed at: 20:37



